INFORMATION SHEET

PRESIDING: Commissioner Brown-Bland, Presiding; Commissioners Clodfelter and
Hughes

PLACE: Via Videoconference

DATE: October 7, 2021

TIME: 6:30 p.m. —8:52 p.m.

DOCKET NO(S): W-1300, Sub 60

COMPANY: Old North State Water Company, LLC

DESCRIPTION: Application for Authority to Adjust and Increase Rates for Water Utility
Service in All Its Service Areas in North Carolina

VOLUME NUMBER: 1

APPEARANCES
(See attached)

WITNESSES
(See attached)

EXHIBITS
(See attached)

CONFIDENTIAL COPIES ORDERED BY:
REPORTED BY: Kim Mitchell TRANSCRIPT PAGES: 112
DATE FILED: October 22, 2021 PREFILED PAGES: ---

TOTAL PAGES: 112

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

PLACE: Via Videoconference

DATE : Thursday, October 7, 2021
DOCKET NO. : W-1300, Sub 60
TIME: 6:30 p.m. to 8:52 p.m.

BEFORE: Commissioner ToNola D. Brown-Bland,

Commissioner Daniel G. Clodfelter

Commissioner Jeffrey A. Hughes

IN THE MATTER OF:
Application by
O0ld North State Water Company, LLC,
3212 oth Avenue South, Suite 200,
Birmingham, Alabama 35222, for Authority
Adjust and Increase Rates for Water Utility

in All Its Service Areas in North Carol

VOLUME 1

Presiding

to
Service

ina

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

A PPEARANCE S:

FOR OLD NORTH STATE WATER COMPANY, LLC:
Karen Kemerait, Esqg.

David Drooz, Esqg.

Fox Rothschild LLP

434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2800

Raleigh, North Carolina 27601

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:

Munashe Magarira, Esqg.

Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission
4326 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

TABLEOFCONTENTS

EXAMINATTIONS

PAGE
MELISSA BERTONICA
Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 15
Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland ..... 17
CHUCK MOSHER
Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 20
Cross Examination by Mr. Drooz ........c.eoe... 23
BRIAN VERVYNCT
Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 24
Cross Examination by Mr. Dro0OZ ......eeeeueenena. 30
Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland ..... 31
ANTHONY NOTO
Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 33
Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland ..... 38
THOMAS FLYNN
Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 39
Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland ..... 47

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

EXAMINATTIONS (Cont'd.)

CYNTHIA BLACK

Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 48
Examination by Commissioner Hughes .......... 53
MARTIN FRANCIS KALLUKALAM

Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 56
JOLIEANN KILPATRICK

Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 64
Cross Examination by Mr. DrooOZ .......e.oeeoeeo. 79
MARY MATTON

Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 82
JEFFREY CRAIG

Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 91
MAYURI COLEMAN

Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 97
NICHOLAS ARONNE

Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira .......... 101

NORTH CAROLINA

UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

EXHIBTITS

No Exhibits of Record

IDENTIFIED/ADMITTED

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: _[©~-7- 2  DOCKET NO.: W-]30c <.l 8o

ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: _{\ayje® Drosz

FIRM NAME: ___Tex__ Rofhschild. _ _
ADDRESS: ____ 134 Fepetteville S Suife 2900
CITY: _Zg_‘::/é—fjA sTaTe: V<~ ZIP CODE: 2276°2) _____
APPEARANCE ON BEHALF OF: __Col < /erth Stfe Lilbr
B Gy —
APPLICANT: ,./  COMPLAINANT: ___  INTERVENOR: ___

PROTESTANT: ___ RESPONDENT: ___ DEFENDANT: ___

Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission’s
website. To view and/or print transcripts, go to https://www.ncuc.net/,
hover over the Dockets tab and select Docket Search, enter the docket
number and click search, select the highlighted docket number and select
Documents for a list of all documents filed.

To receive an electronic CONFIDENTIAL transcript, please complete the
following:

[J Yes, | have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.
Email: e e
SIGNATURE: ___________ _
(Required for distribution of CONFIDENTIAL transcript)

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPEARANCE SLIP

FIRM NAME: __J-ox Rotnscnivdk  LLP . .

______________________

APPLICANT: )L_ COMPLAINANT: ___ INTERVENOR: ___

PROTESTANT: ___ RESPONDENT: ___ DEFENDANT: ___

Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission’s
website. To view and/or print transcripts, go to https://www.ncuc.net/,
hover over the Dockets tab and select Docket Search, enter the docket
number and click search, select the highlighted docket number and select
Documents for a list of all documents filed.

To receive an electronic CONFIDENTIAL transcript, please complete the
following:

DZ] Yes, | have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.

(Required for distribution of CONFIDENTIAL transcript)

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE 10/07/2021 DOCKET #: W-1300, Sub 60

PUBLIC STAFF ATTORNEY Reita Coxton and Munashe Magarira

TO REQUEST A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT, PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR
EMATL ADDRESS BELOW:

ACCOUNTING

CONSUMER SERVICES
COMMUNICATIONS
ENERGY

ECONOMICS
LEGAL william.grantmyre@psncuc.nc.gov

munashe.magarira@psncuc.nc.gov;reita.coxton@psncuc.nc.gov

TRANSPORTATION
WATER charles.junis@psncuc.nc.gov

Non-confidential transcripts are located on the
Commission’s website. To view and/or print, please
access https://www.ncuc.net/.

COUNSEL/MEMBER (s) REQUESTING A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT
WHO HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT WILL NEED TO
SIGN BELOW.

2%&n¢¢éi7ﬁ%fﬂaéuz

OFFICIAL COPY

Oct 22 2021


https://www.ncuc.net/

