INFORMATION SHEET

PRESIDING: Commissioner Brown-Bland, Presiding; Commissioners Clodfelter and

Hughes

PLACE: Via Videoconference DATE: October 7, 2021

TIME: 6:30 p.m. – 8:52 p.m. DOCKET NO(S): W-1300, Sub 60

COMPANY: Old North State Water Company, LLC

DESCRIPTION: Application for Authority to Adjust and Increase Rates for Water Utility

Service in All Its Service Areas in North Carolina

VOLUME NUMBER: 1

APPEARANCES (See attached)

WITNESSES (See attached)

EXHIBITS

(See attached)

CONFIDENTIAL COPIES ORDERED BY:

REPORTED BY: Kim Mitchell TRANSCRIPT PAGES: 112
DATE FILED: October 22, 2021 PREFILED PAGES: --TOTAL PAGES: 112

1	PLACE: Via Videoconference
2	DATE: Thursday, October 7, 2021
3	DOCKET NO.: W-1300, Sub 60
4	TIME: 6:30 p.m. to 8:52 p.m.
5	BEFORE: Commissioner ToNola D. Brown-Bland, Presiding
6	Commissioner Daniel G. Clodfelter
7	Commissioner Jeffrey A. Hughes
8	
9	
10	
11	IN THE MATTER OF:
12	Application by
13	Old North State Water Company, LLC,
14	3212 6th Avenue South, Suite 200,
15	Birmingham, Alabama 35222, for Authority to
16	Adjust and Increase Rates for Water Utility Service
17	in All Its Service Areas in North Carolina
18	
19	
20	VOLUME 1
21	
22	
23	
24	

1	APPEARANCES:
2	FOR OLD NORTH STATE WATER COMPANY, LLC:
3	Karen Kemerait, Esq.
4	David Drooz, Esq.
5	Fox Rothschild LLP
6	434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2800
7	Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
8	
9	FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:
10	Munashe Magarira, Esq.
11	Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission
12	4326 Mail Service Center
13	Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

1	TABLEOFCONTENTS	
2	EXAMINATIONS	
3		PAGE
4	MELISSA BERTONICA	
5	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	15
6	Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland	17
7		
8	CHUCK MOSHER	
9	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	20
10	Cross Examination by Mr. Drooz	23
11		
12	BRIAN VERVYNCT	
13	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	24
14	Cross Examination by Mr. Drooz	30
15	Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland	31
16		
17	ANTHONY NOTO	
18	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	33
19	Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland	38
20		
21	THOMAS FLYNN	
22	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	39
23	Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland	47
24		

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

1	EXAMINATIONS (Cont'd.)	
2	CYNTHIA BLACK	
3	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	48
4	Examination by Commissioner Hughes	53
5		
6	MARTIN FRANCIS KALLUKALAM	
7	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	56
8		
9	JOLIEANN KILPATRICK	
10	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	64
11	Cross Examination by Mr. Drooz	79
12		
13	MARY MATTON	
14	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	82
15		
16	JEFFREY CRAIG	
17	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	91
18		
19	MAYURI COLEMAN	
20	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	97
21		
22	NICHOLAS ARONNE	
23	Direct Examination by Mr. Magarira	101
24		

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

1					E	Χ	Н	I	В	I	Т	S	
2													IDENTIFIED/ADMITTED
3	No E	Exhibits	of	Reco	rd								
4													
5													
6													
7													
8													
9													
10													
11													
12													
13													
14													
15													
16													
17													
18													
19													
20													
21													
22													
23													
24													

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: 10-7-21 DOCKET NO.: W-1300 Sub 60 ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: David Drooz
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: Aavid Drooz
FIRM NAME: Fox Rothschild
ADDRESS: 434 Faxetterille St. Suite 2800
ADDRESS: 434 Faxetteville St. Suite 2800 CITY: Ralegy STATE: NC ZIP CODE: 2760]
APPEARANCE ON BEHALF OF: Old North State Water
Campany
APPLICANT: L COMPLAINANT: INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT: RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:
Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission's website. To view and/or print transcripts, go to https://www.ncuc.net/ , hover over the Dockets tab and select Docket Search , enter the docket number and click search, select the highlighted docket number and select Documents for a list of all documents filed.
To receive an electronic CONFIDENTIAL transcript, please complete the following:
\square Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.
Email:
SIGNATURE:
(Required for distribution of CONFIDENTIAL transcript)

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: 10/7/2021 DOCKET NO .: W-1300, Jub 60
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: Karen Kemerait
FIRM NAME: Fox Rothschild LLP
ADDRESS: 434 Fagettesine St. Suite 2800
CITY: Raisin STATE: NG ZIP CODE: 27601
APPEARANCE ON BEHALF OF: Old North State Nater Company 1
APPLICANT: INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT: RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:
Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission's website. To view and/or print transcripts, go to https://www.ncuc.net/ , hover over the Dockets tab and select Docket Search , enter the docket number and click search, select the highlighted docket number and select Documents for a list of all documents filed.
To receive an electronic CONFIDENTIAL transcript, please complete the following:
$ ot\!\!\!\!/$ Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.
SIGNATURE: Kan Kum
(Required for distribution of CONFIDENTIAL transcript)

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

TO REQUEST A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT, PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR
EMAIL ADDRESS BELOW:
ACCOUNTING
CONSUMER SERVICES
COMMUNICATIONSENERGY
ECONOMICS
LEGAL_william.grantmyre@psncuc.nc.gov _munashe.magarira@psncuc.nc.gov;reita.coxton@psncuc.nc.go
TRANSPORTATIONWATERcharles.junis@psncuc.nc.gov
Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission's website. To view and/or print, please access https://www.ncuc.net/ .
COUNSEL/MEMBER(s) REQUESTING A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT WHO HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT WILL NEED TO SIGN BELOW. Munashe Magarira